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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:

Mr R Gorman

Scheme
:

Surtees Engineers Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme

New Scheme
:

Surtees Engineers Ltd Retirement Benefits Scheme (1992)

Surtees
:

Surtees Engineers Limited (in administrative receivership),

the Scheme’s sponsoring employer

Respondents
:

Mr B Grieveson, Mr D Turner and Mr A Larkin (together the Trustees)

Other interested parties
:
1.
AXA Sun Life Services plc, formerly Sun Life Assurance Society plc (Sun Life) 



2.
Heath Lambert Consulting Ltd, 

formerly C E Heath Financial Services Ltd (Heaths) 



3.
Wise Speke Financial Services Limited (Wise Speke), 

the independent trustee of the Scheme 

THE COMPLAINT (dated 6 December 1999)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Gorman alleged injustice resulting from maladministration by the Trustees because they permitted an unauthorised and improper repayment from the Scheme to Surtees.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
In December 1992, the Trustees made a repayment of £25,541.95 from the Scheme to Surtees, of which all three Trustees were directors and of which two were shareholders.  Surtees went into receivership in February 1993 and the Scheme is now winding up in deficit.  In view of this, Mr Gorman considered that the repayment was made improperly and that, therefore, the Trustees should reimburse the amount in question, plus interest, to the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
An independent trustee, Wise Speke, was appointed in 1994.  Unless specified otherwise, references in this Determination to “Trustees” exclude Wise Speke, which is not a Respondent to the complaint.  Wise Speke investigated the circumstances of the repayment and concluded that this appeared to have been made in breach of trust, because the Trustees had permitted the refund of an apparent surplus before the members’ entitlements had been verified and secured.  In the event, it transpired that the provisional entitlement figures on which the Trustees had relied were incorrect.  

 AUTONUM 
In March 2000 the three Trustees were required individually to submit their responses, within 21 days, to the allegations contained in the complaint.  Despite reminders being sent, no responses were received, although Mr Grieveson wrote to my office on 4 May and 24 May to say that a response was being prepared.  When nothing further had been heard by 16 June, my investigator wrote to Mr Grieveson to inform him that, under the provisions of section 150(1) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993, he was required to provide a full response no later than 23 June, and that failure to do so might give rise to legal proceedings.  Mr Grieveson sent neither a reply nor even an acknowledgement.

 AUTONUM 
My predecessor issued a Notification of Preliminary Conclusions on 7 July 2000.  In the absence of a response from any of the three Respondents to the allegations contained in the complaint, he concluded that they had no refutation to offer.  Accordingly, he indicated that his finding would be that the repayment of £25,541.95 to Surtees was made for improper purposes and was in breach of trust, and that the three Respondents would be jointly and severally liable to reimburse this sum, plus interest, to the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustees then sought legal advice and a response to the complaint was then submitted.  They denied that the repayment was made for improper purposes or that they acted in breach of trust, and submitted that:

(a) They were reliant at all times on professional advice.

(b) They received a letter from their financial advisers, Heaths, dated 11 November 1992, advising them that “all funds from the [Scheme] have been transferred to [the New Scheme] allowing the surplus to be returned to the Company”.   

(c) Heaths then sent them a Declaration of Trust for signature, which indicated that the Scheme had been wound up in a manner which permitted a refund of surplus to the employer.

(d) They had therefore acted in good faith in making the repayment (see Icarus v Driscoll [1990] 1 PLR 1).

(e) They did, nevertheless, consider augmenting benefits as an alternative, but decided not to do so because they were advised by Heaths that “[this] would have provided a trivial benefit of about £1,000 per member” and so they concluded that it would be “in the best interests of the members if the company continued trading and any contributions therefore increased”.

(f) Notwithstanding the previous comment, “the insolvency of the company was not contemplated at the time the decision was made to make the repayment”.

(g) They were entitled to be indemnified by Surtees against all claims, except those arising from breach of trust knowingly and wilfully committed by them.  According to the findings in Armitage v Nurse [1997] PLR 51 that was considered to exclude all liability short of fraud.

(h) Under section 61 of the Trustee Act 1925 they were entitled to be excused for a breach of trust if it appeared that they had acted honestly and reasonably, which they had done, at all times.

Provisions of the Scheme Rules etc

 AUTONUM 
Scheme Rule 13.5 provides that:

“Any surplus of the trust fund remaining after securing all the aforesaid liabilities [on winding up] in full may at the absolute discretion of the Employer be applied to secure further benefits within the limits stated in the Rules, and any further balance thereafter remaining shall be properly apportioned amongst the Principal Employer and each Participating Employer and shall be paid to them in cash.”

 AUTONUM 
Clause 7 of the Scheme’s Definitive Trust Deed provides that:


“No Trustee shall as Trustee of the Scheme incur any personal responsibility or be liable for anything whatever except for breach of trust knowingly and intentionally committed by him.  The Principal Employer and the Participating Employers shall indemnify the Trustees against all or any claims costs loss damages and expenses which they may pay or incur or which may be made against them in connection with the carrying out of the trusts …”  

Further background
 AUTONUM 
Sun Life provided actuarial and administrative services to the Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
On 21 February 1992 the Scheme actuary wrote to the Trustees’ financial advisers, Fletcher Investment Consultants Ltd (Fletcher), acknowledging that the final salary contracted-out Scheme might be terminated and replaced by a “with-profits” scheme.  It is apparent that Fletcher was interested in the amount of any surplus.  Because the most recent actuarial report had been issued in 1989, the actuary was unable to be precise, but he suggested that there might be a surplus of the order of £20,000 if the Scheme continued in force.  However, 

“without carrying out detailed termination calculations I am unable to advise on what surplus, if any, would be available on termination.” 

Shortly afterwards, the Trustees appointed Heaths as their new financial advisers.

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme terminated on 30 April 1992 and was replaced by the New Scheme, a group money purchase arrangement, which commenced on 1 May 1992.

 AUTONUM 
On 26 June 1992 the Scheme actuary, Mr Bramley, wrote to Mr Doxford of Heaths to inform him that an interim valuation of the Scheme in fact revealed a small deficit.  However, Mr Bramley said that some of the directors also had retirement benefits elsewhere, which might cause their Scheme benefits to be cut back, with consequential elimination of any deficit.  Mr Bramley went on to say:

“there are three pensioners … whose pensions do not at present escalate in payment at 5% and the rights of three of the deferred pensioners do not escalate at that rate in payment.  This would mean that even if there was a small surplus … it could not be returned to the employer since the 1990 Social Security Act brought in provisions that all benefits must increase in payment at 5% before a return would be allowed.  The cost of providing the increases on benefits that currently don’t have the required level of increase would almost certainly use up any surplus.”

 AUTONUM 
A meeting of the Board of Directors of Surtees took place on 20 July 1992.  Mr Larkin and Mr Grieveson were present.  It was reported that:

“[the company’s bankers] had expressed concern over the deterioration in the net asset value of the company and that no profitability was forecasted for this year (1992) and it was possible [they] would require an independent accountants report if no action was taken by the directors.”

In view of this, the directors discussed a number of cost-cutting measures, including the possibility of redundancies.  In particular, it was reported that:

“A reduction in pension scheme contributions of around £14,000 per annum and a lump sum repayment of around £20,000 had been indicated following meetings with [Mr Doxford] further to a change in the scheme rules.”

 AUTONUM 
On 7 August 1992 Mr Bramley prepared a termination report “addressed to the Trustees of the [Scheme]”.  This was issued to Mr Doxford on 10 August.  Mr Bramley indicated that there was a gross surplus at 30 April 1992 amounting to £24,180 (on a fund of approximately £450,000).  In accompanying notes, Mr Bramley again set out the requirements of the Social Security Act 1990 (see paragraph 12), and continued:

“Consequently, if it is the intention that any of the surplus is to be returned to the employer, the sum available to be returned will be less than quoted above.  If the surplus is to be returned to the Employer (via the Trustees) in cash, the prior written approval of the Inland Revenue must be obtained.”


Later in the accompanying notes, Mr Bramley stated:

“The surplus illustrated above assumes that there are to be no replacement pension schemes set up for any of the members, either with the same employer or with an associated employer.  If such a scheme is effected immediately and it is intended that part (or all) of the surplus is returned to the employer, a revised valuation will be required on a basis prescribed by the Inland Revenue, which may reduce (or even eliminate) the surplus which may be returned.  The surplus illustrated above is quoted on the assumption that members’ accrued benefit entitlements will be secured as non-profit, paid-up deferred annuities [and therefore] the amount of surplus illustrated above is not guaranteed”.

 AUTONUM 
It is not known whether the above actuarial report was seen by the Trustees at the time.  Initially, the Trustees had denied this, stating that they did not see a copy of the report until the end of 1994.  However, it was then discovered that, in a legal action commenced in 1998 seeking damages against Sun Life, the Trustees had sought to rely on the contents of this report which they said had been produced for them by Sun Life.  Furthermore, the Trustees had said that they had acted on this advice when requesting that the surplus should be paid to Surtees.  When this apparent inconsistency was drawn to the attention of their legal advisers, the Trustees asserted that Mr Doxford had merely told them that a surplus had been identified and that this could be applied at the discretion of the employer, but that he did not show them the actuarial report at that time.  It should be noted that:

(a) the Trustees had made no such statement in their claim for damages against Sun Life, and

(b) later, Mr Grieveson apparently contacted the Inland Revenue with regard to the proposed repayment of surplus.  It is not known why he would have done this if he had not seen the actuarial report which informed the Trustees that prior Inland Revenue approval would be required.  

In response to a later question from my investigator, Heaths said that it could find no trace of a letter from Mr Doxford to the Trustees enclosing the actuarial report.  However, neither could Heaths trace the letter dated 10 August 1992 from Sun Life to Mr Doxford on its file.

 AUTONUM 
On 4 September 1992 the three Trustees signed a letter to Sun Life to 

“confirm our instructions that the scheme be converted from a final salary scheme to a group money purchase scheme and the funds be transferred.”


It is not known why this instruction was delayed until September when, apparently, the Scheme had terminated on 30 April and the New Scheme had started on 1 May 1992.  

 AUTONUM 
On 14 September 1992 Mr Grieveson had a meeting with Mr Trill, a Senior Consultant in the broker services division of Sun Life.  It is not known whether Mr Doxford was also present, but it appears that he might not have been (see paragraph 18 below).  Mr Trill wrote to Mr Grieveson on 18 September summarising their discussions.  He recorded that:

“Sun Life was asked to provide a scheme that would (1) match the benefits of the [Scheme], (2) reduce the employer’s contribution, and (3) provide a return of surplus funds to the Trustees of the [Scheme].  This we have achieved … After Sun Life Actuaries had calculated and had approval by the Revenue Authorities, a gross surplus of £24,180 is available to the Trustees, after providing prior benefits for existing and paid-up members of the [Scheme].  The Trustees can deal with this surplus as they see fit.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Trill added:

“I can assure you that if you had approached Sun Life direct the benefits quoted would be exactly the same as those quoted through an Independent Financial Advisor.  There is no advantage [in] approaching a Life Office direct and, in fact, using an Independent Financial Advisor provides you with totally independent advice.”


It is not known why, apparently, Mr Grieveson had been prepared to consider dispensing with Mr Doxford’s services.  (See also paragraph 38 below.)

 AUTONUM 
At about this time, it appears that an application was made to the Inland Revenue for the return of surplus funds to the employer.  However, the copy on my file is unsigned and undated.  According to this application:

“Scheme has been liquidated and its assets dispersed to another scheme or used to purchase individual policies to secure members’ benefits.”


It should also be noted that, according to this application, the effective date of termination of the Scheme was “to be advised”.  

 AUTONUM 
Much later, Heaths sent my predecessor a copy of a hand-written note of a meeting between Mr Doxford and “MJH” which, apparently, took place on 14 October 1992.  According to this note:


“Final Salary & DIS transferred + [sic] COMPS.” 


I assume that COMPS means contracted out money purchase scheme.  The identity of “MJH” is unknown but it should be noted that Mr Trill’s initials are MJT.  

 AUTONUM 
On 11 November 1992 Mr Doxford wrote to Mr Grieveson as follows:

“All funds from the [Scheme] have been transferred into the [New Scheme] allowing the surplus to be returned to the Company.  Sun Life have applied to the relevant Authorities for release of the surplus funds to the Company.  This, as explained, takes time but I am assured by Sun Life they are constantly reminding the DSS to allow payment.”    


In fact, the transfers to the New Scheme had not taken place (see paragraph 27).  It is not known why Mr Doxford’s letter, the note of the apparent meeting on 14 October 1992 and the Inland Revenue application state otherwise.

 AUTONUM 
Apparently, the Inland Revenue Pension Schemes Office (PSO) required completion of a declaration before it would approve the release of the surplus, and a suitable draft form of declaration was issued by Sun Life.  The declaration was signed by the Trustees and dated 27 November 1992.  The Trustees declared that:

“The [Scheme] has been wound up in a manner consistent with the provisions of Rule 13.5, and the general augmentation powers … have been utilised to provide pension increases in line with the requirements of section 11 (3) of the Social Security Act 1990 in respect of every pension which had commenced or will commence under it.”


Mr Grieveson returned the declaration to Sun Life on 27 November 1992, stating:

“Will you please make every effort to forward all information for the Pension Service Office [sic] to enable us to receive the pension surplus which is urgently required.”

 AUTONUM 
Once again, both the above declarations by the Trustees were false (see paragraph 27).  When asked much later for further information about the circumstances of the preparation of the form of declaration, Sun Life acknowledged that it appeared to be based on its standard draft.  However, there was a crucial difference in that its standard wording stated:


“The Scheme is in the process of being wound up.”


It is not known who altered the standard form of wording, or why, or why the change was not noticed at the time.  Heaths now says that it has no copy of the declarations to the PSO on its file, and so is not convinced that it had been aware that the declarations had been made.

 AUTONUM 
PSO approval for the repayment followed on 9 December and, on 15 December 1992, Sun Life sent a cheque for £25,541.95 to Mr Grieveson, representing the return of “surplus” plus interest.  It appears that, from this time on, Surtees and the Trustees lost interest in the administration of the Scheme and the New Scheme, because requests for information sent by Sun Life to Mr Doxford went unanswered.

 AUTONUM 
On 22 December 1992 Mr Grieveson (acting as a director of Surtees) wrote to Mr Gorman “confirming the notification given to you on 14 December” that he was to be laid off work “pending improvement in business levels”.  However, it seems apparent that this was, effectively, a redundancy situation because “efforts to find alternative employment for you have not been successful to date.”

 AUTONUM 
Surtees went into receivership on 3 February 1993.  The Joint Administrative Receiver wrote to Mr Gorman on 4 February informing him that his employment had been terminated.

 AUTONUM 
In September 1993 Mr Gorman telephoned Sun Life for information about his Scheme benefits.  It is apparent from Sun Life’s reply, dated 22 September 1993, that the Scheme had not in fact been wound up and the benefits had not been secured.  According to Sun Life, guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) calculations were still awaited from the DSS.  Sun Life also informed Mr Gorman that it was in correspondence with the Receivers regarding the possible appointment of an independent trustee.

 AUTONUM 
In October 1993 Mr Doxford had a meeting with a representative of Sun Life.  Following this meeting, Mr Bramley wrote to Mr Doxford explaining that GMP figures were still awaited but, although there appeared to be some discrepancies, the overall GMP liability was expected to be similar to that assumed in the termination report.  However, although Mr Bramley acknowledged that the surplus returned to the company had been based on the termination report, he did not comment on why the repayment had been made when, apparently, the winding-up had not been completed and there had been a replacement scheme.

 AUTONUM 
On 14 February 1994 the insolvency practitioner appointed Wise Speke as statutory independent trustee of the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
On 28 April 1994 Wise Speke wrote to Sun Life for clarification of a number of matters regarding the winding-up of the Scheme.  As far as is relevant here, Sun Life replied:

(a) “There is no evidence on my file of any advice the Company may have received in reaching the decision to have the surplus returned.  You may be able to obtain more information from [Mr Doxford]”.

(b) “It was Sun Life’s practice, in some situations, for example when a client requires a refund urgently, to pay a portion of the surplus and then the remainder following confirmation of the GMPs by the DSS.  The information so far provided by the DSS in respect of seven members shows that the GMP amounts are slightly lower than estimated by Sun Life.  This will result in a very small amount of further surplus being available”.

(c) “No provision was made in the wind up calculations for expenses incurred because at the time of termination there was no requirement for an Independent Trustee to be appointed.  The Company, at that time, was not in Receivership”.      

 AUTONUM 
On 20 June 1994, Wise Speke wrote to Mr Gorman with an estimate of his retirement benefits.  Wise Speke stated that the figures were not guaranteed, “as there are a number of points still to be verified with Sun Life”.  In fact, the investigations by Wise Speke became far more wide-ranging than had been anticipated initially, and Wise Speke remained unable to issue confirmed figures to Mr Gorman.  On 23 May 1995 Wise Speke informed Mr Gorman that, in the light of information received from Sun Life, it was considering legal action against the Trustees.

 AUTONUM 
On 16 May 1996 Wise Speke informed Mr Gorman that the Scheme appeared to be in deficit, but that it had entered negotiations, through its legal advisers, with the Trustees, with a view to “[reaching] an agreement … to wind up the pension fund with minimal or no loss to at least the majority of scheme members.”

 AUTONUM 
This was not known to Mr Gorman at the time, but Wise Speke had investigated the circumstances of the repayment of surplus, and had concluded that it was not a lawful payment.  Wise Speke proposed that, rather than require the Trustees to repay the amount in question, it would invite them to accept a reduction in their benefits (the proposed reductions in transfer values were: Mr Grieveson £13,721; Mr Larkin £12,752; Mr Turner £4,782).  The Trustees responded by issuing an Originating Summons seeking relief, and seeking a declaration that Wise Speke’s fees had been “unreasonable and excessive”.  After seeking Counsel’s Opinion, Wise Speke decided (on cost grounds) not to proceed with its proposal to impound or reduce the Trustees’ benefits, and the Trustees discontinued their legal action.     

 AUTONUM 
On 10 November 1998 Mr Gorman wrote to OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service, complaining that he had still received no satisfactory information about his benefits.  Wise Speke explained the background, as summarised above, to OPAS and said that it had now instructed Sun Life to calculate members’ benefits in accordance with the remaining assets.  OPAS then recommended that Mr Gorman should refer the matter to me.

 AUTONUM 
During the course of Wise Speke’s enquiries, the following additional information was obtained:

(a) The Scheme failed to settle the 40% tax liability on the surplus repayment but, apparently, the Trustees subsequently settled this privately with the Inland Revenue.

(b) Sun Life confirmed that not all members had been awarded the Social Security Act 1990 increases.  However, Sun Life considered that the additional cost of so doing would be relatively small and agreed to absorb this cost.

(c) Sun Life said that it could find no trace of any request from the Trustees for further advice about the effect of equalisation of benefits.  However, Sun Life pointed out that the European Court of Justice did not issue its judgment until September 1994.

 AUTONUM 
My investigator asked the Trustees to comment on five matters.  These are identified below together with the response from the Trustees legal advisers:

No
Question
Response

(a)
Why did they prefer the opinion of Mr Trill, namely that they could deal with the surplus as they see fit, rather than the advice of the Scheme actuary, who explained what steps had to be taken before surplus could be repaid, and considered that there might not be a surplus at all?


They did not agree that their reliance was selective.  Mr Trill was a Senior Consultant Pension Adviser, and they also sought advice from Heaths and their accountants.  Mr Doxford did not show them copies of the actuary’s letters at the time (see paragraph 15).



(b)
Did they seek legal advice regarding their obligations under the Scheme Rules?


They reasonably thought that they were dealing with pension experts, and it did not occur to them to obtain legal advice.



(c)
The declaration signed by them on 27 November 1992, namely that provision had been made for all Social Security Act 1990 increases, appeared to be false.  Could they produce any document which led them to believe that this provision had been made?


Contacts with Heaths and Sun Life were generally oral.  They understood that the Social Security Act 1990 provisions had been made and so they believed that their declaration was correct.  



(d)
The statement in the formal response, namely that the insolvency of the company was not contemplated when the decision was taken to repay the surplus, did not appear to be supported by the other evidence, particularly the minutes of the July 1992 Board Meeting and Mr Grieveson’s letter of 27 November 1992.


The New Scheme was designed to be more suited to the company’s needs and the Trustees repeated that the insolvency of the company was not contemplated at the time the decision was taken to repay the surplus.



(e)
The reference in the July 1992 Board Minutes to a rule amendment being required seemed to indicate that they were aware at that time that the Scheme Rules did not permit a return of surplus.  What was this amendment, who proposed it, and were they satisfied that the amendment had been made before the surplus was repaid?


They submitted a letter from the company’s accountants, who were present at the July 1992 meeting.  The accountants said that the minutes did not accurately reflect the decision taken.  The “change in the rules” was in fact a reference to the fact that the Scheme had terminated and was being replaced by the New Scheme – hence the reduction in contributions. 

 AUTONUM 
Subsequently, my investigator requested further information regarding Surtees’ financial position in the months before it went into receivership.  In response, the Trustees’ legal advisers submitted letters from the company’s accountants and bankers at the time.  The accountants said:

“Just prior to the appointment of [the receivers], the company had factored its Debtor Book with Griffin Factors.  Griffin would not have taken on this account had they suspected any likelihood of insolvency because obviously this would put their funding very much at risk.  Likewise, the Directors could not have anticipated what would happen as they would not have entered into the agreement, and when [the receivers] were appointed it was without any warning whatsoever.  Furthermore, the amount involved in the repayment of the surplus on the Scheme would hardly have influenced the continuance, or otherwise, of the company as the amount involved was relatively small in terms of the company’s net assets and indeed the aggregate assets tied up in Surtees Engineers Limited.”

The bankers said:

“Prior to the appointment of a Receiver in 1993, the Company had banked with ourselves for many years.  Unfortunately records are no longer available to me and comments below are therefore based on memory and without prejudice.  Throughout 1992, the company undertook an ongoing programme to revise its operations in order to improve profitability and cash generation.  In connection with the latter aspect, the Bank provided a factoring service and the directors arranged to transfer the company pension scheme from a defined benefit to a money purchase basis.  Throughout this period, financial performance was closely monitored by the directors, their accountants and ourselves and contributory factors in the company’s eventual failure were an escalating price of steel and also a loss on a large contract being undertaken by the company’s fabrication subsidiary.”     
Mr Trill
 AUTONUM 
After my preliminary conclusions were issued, my investigator was made aware of the present whereabouts of Mr Trill, and wrote to him for further clarification.  A copy of the Notification of Preliminary Conclusions was enclosed to assist his recollection of events.  Mr Trill replied:

“My recollection of events back in the Autumn of 1992, I am afraid is not good.  I cannot recall my meeting with Mr Grieveson.  As I was not authorised to deal with clients direct, I would assume the meeting was held with a representative of [Heaths] present and that I was requested to write the letter by the parties involved.  The information in the letter would have been obtained by the local Sun Life office … and would be recorded in Sun Life’s Scheme file.” 
CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
Power to apply any residual surplus – in particular, to decide whether or not to return any part of it to the participating employers – vested in Surtees rather than the Trustees.  My investigation has sought to determine whether there was any maladministration in the way in which the Trustees dealt with the matter and, if so, whether any injustice was caused.  

 AUTONUM 
It does not seem to be in dispute that, for some time, Surtees and/or the Trustees had been showing an interest in the amount of funding surplus in the Scheme, apparently with a view to making it available in some way to Surtees.   

 AUTONUM 
This has been a fairly long investigation.  Much needed to be explained about what happened in the second half of 1992, for example:

(a) Why did Mr Trill write to Mr Grieveson to tell him that there was a surplus of £24,180 which the Trustees could deal with as they saw fit when, only one month previously, one of Sun Life’s own actuaries had considered that there might be no surplus at all?

(b) Who asked him to write this letter, and why?

(c) Why was there no actuarial check carried out before the repayment was made?

(d) Why did Mr Doxford tell Mr Grieveson in November 1992 that the Scheme benefits had been transferred, when they had not?

(e) Why did the Trustees sign a declaration which stated that the Scheme had been wound up, when it had not, and also that the Social Security Act 1990 provisions had been complied with, when they had not?

(f) (Despite the Trustees’ later denials) why was Mr Grieveson becoming so anxious to receive the disputed repayment, if he did not realise that the company was in dire financial straits?  I note in passing here that the Trustees also “overlooked” paying the 40% tax charge before passing the money to Surtees.

 AUTONUM 
Unfortunately, not a great deal more has been learnt, and I now feel that little practical purpose would be achieved by continuing the investigation any longer, with possible resulting costs to the Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
Despite their denials, I find it hard to accept that the Trustees did not see a copy of Mr Bramley’s actuarial report dated 7 August 1992 in either August or September 1992.  The Trustees have said (through their solicitor):

“The criticism of the Trustees’ honesty and integrity is not accepted … it is strictly denied the Trustees had sight of Mr Bramley’s Actuarial Report before December 1994 when the report was produced to them for the very first time during a meeting with [Heaths] at the insistence upon the Trustees (then) Solicitor … who was at that time a Partner of this firm.”    
I can see no sensible reason why Mr Doxford would have withheld the report itself (which stated that it was “addressed to the Trustees”) while giving the Trustees an oral summary of its contents.  If the Trustees, alerted by the oral summary, failed to obtain and read the report, I see this as of itself a cause for criticism.  I regard the Trustees as having actual or constructive knowledge of the report.

 AUTONUM 
In view of the contents of that report, was it reasonable for them to believe that the “headlined” surplus figure could be repaid, unconditionally, to Surtees?  In my opinion, the attached notes were sufficiently clear.  The Trustees were informed that 

“if any of the surplus is to be returned to the employer, the sum available to be returned will be less than that quoted above.”

They were also informed of the implications of starting a new scheme:

“a revised valuation will be required on a basis prescribed by the Inland Revenue, which may reduce (or even eliminate) the surplus which may be returned.” 
 AUTONUM 
I also have reservations about the Trustees’ submission that they considered increasing the benefits of the Scheme members (see paragraph 6(e)).  There is no support for this in any of the other documents shown to me.  I am sure that the members concerned would not regard an increase in their benefits to the value of £1,000 as “trivial”.  In any event, their alleged concern that greater consideration should be given to ensuring that the company continued to trade would sit uneasily with their later submissions that the failure of the company came as a complete surprise to them.  

 AUTONUM 
There is scant evidence that the interests of the members were given much consideration at all.  The Trustees say that they understood that the members’ benefits had been transferred from the Scheme to the New Scheme, and yet enquiries with the Trustees, with Sun Life and with Heaths have failed to trace any consent forms or even to trace anything suggesting that the members were invited to give their consent to the transfers.  This leads to two possible conclusions:

(a) if the Trustees genuinely believed that the transfers had taken place, or were about to take place, then they failed in their duty when they did not ensure that members consents (based on proper financial comparisons between the benefits being given up and the prospective new benefits) were sought and obtained, or

(b) the Trustees did not genuinely believe that the transfers had taken place or, worse, they knew that they had not taken place.   

 AUTONUM 
It remains to be explained why Mr Trill told Mr Grieveson on 18 September 1992 that there was a surplus which the Trustees could deal with as they saw fit.  It has also not been explained what was the particular purpose of this letter.  Only the previous month, detailed actuarial advice had been supplied through Mr Doxford, the Trustees’ acknowledged adviser.  

 AUTONUM 
I am of the view that this letter (of which only an extract is set out above), signed by one of Sun Life’s senior sales consultants, was designed principally as a marketing letter.  In setting out how, apparently, Sun Life could meet the needs of Surtees, its purpose was to bolster a decision by Surtees to place the New Scheme with Sun Life.  Although a Declaration of Trust for the New Scheme had been signed some weeks earlier, it appears that, even at this relatively late stage, Mr Grieveson might not have been fully convinced that a better deal could not be achieved.  Therefore, Mr Trill set out to “dress the shop window” as best he could.  

 AUTONUM 
There might be an alternative, less innocent, explanation.  Possibly Mr Trill had, mistakenly, informed Mr Grieveson orally that this amount of surplus was available for repayment to the company.  Realising that this was probably incorrect, but potentially advantageous to Surtees, Mr Grieveson might have asked Mr Trill to confirm this in writing, which he did, but without seeking prior actuarial approval.  This possible explanation needs to be viewed in the context of the subsequent false declarations by the Trustees which enabled the repayment to be made.  However, in the absence of sufficient supporting evidence, and in view of the firm denials of wrongdoing by the Trustees, I am unable, properly, to come to such a conclusion.   

 AUTONUM 
Nevertheless, Mr Trill’s letter set in train the sequence of events which led to Mr Gorman’s complaint.  From this time on, there appears never to have been any serious doubt that Surtees would wish to have this “surplus” returned.  The only remaining question was how quickly this could be achieved.  

 AUTONUM 
The report of the Scheme actuary dated 7 August 1992 informed the Trustees that the notional Scheme surplus of £24,180 could not be returned to Surtees, because of the requirements of the Social Security Act 1990 and because of the introduction of the replacement New Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
On the other hand, after this report was issued, both Sun Life and Heaths wrote letters to the Trustees which informed them, either directly or indirectly, that a repayment of £24,180 could be made from the Scheme to Surtees.  Subsequently, neither Sun Life nor Heaths informed the Trustees that the declarations they made to the PSO were incorrect (meaning that the repayment of surplus must be postponed for further consideration), and Sun Life then made the repayment (plus interest) to the Trustees without question.  

 AUTONUM 
I am in no doubt that there was maladministration by the Trustees

(a) in failing to appreciate the actuarial advice which they received, and

(b) in their dealings with the PSO, and 

(c) in failing to secure members’ prior consents to the purported transfer of their benefits to the New Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
No injustice resulted from (c) above.  The question arises – did the maladministration by the Trustees described at (a) and (b) above amount to knowing co-operation with Surtees in the committing by that company of a breach of trust, namely the securing of the disputed repayment of Scheme funds? 

 AUTONUM 
Taking account of all of the above circumstances, particularly as summarised in paragraph 52 above, after considerable hesitation I am unable to find, on the balance of probabilities, that the Trustees knew that the repayment might constitute a breach of trust, and so they are entitled to claim exoneration from personal liability under Clause 7 of the Scheme’s Definitive Deed.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 December 2001
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